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Methodology in Brief

m Face-to-face interviews were conducted between November 24 and
December 5, 2004.

m All field work was conducted by an Iraqi polling firm employing more
than 200 trained interviewers across the country.

m Interviews occurred in 15 of 18 governorates, excluding Ramadi and
Mosul for security reasons, and Dohuk.

m From the total sample of 2,189 at total of 1,931 valid interviews were
obtained, rendering a response rate of 88.21%.

m The overall margin of error for the survey is +/- 3.0 percent.

= Please contact IRl if more detailed methodological information is
required.
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Demographics

Regional Distribution of Survey Urban and Rural Distribution of
Sample Survey Sample
Baghdad,
South, o
20.60% 17.40%

Rural,
33.80%

Kurdish
Areas,

15.00%
e Urban,
Euphrates, _ 66 o
25.10% Kirkuk, .20%

8.20%
Sunni Areas,
13.70%
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Demographics

Distribution of Survey Sample by Age Distribution of Survey Sample

Sex

Female,
49.10%

50.90%

18 to 24 Years 19.2%
25 1o 30 Years 17.0%
Male, 31 to 35 Years 12.3%
36 to 45 Years 21.0%
46 to 55 Years 12.1%
56 Years & Over 10.4%
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Demographics

90.00%
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Ethnic Distribution of Survey Sample

0.00% -
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Arab Kurd Turk Other
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Religious Distribution of Survey Sample

Non-Muslim,

Only Muslim, 0.90%

2.69%

Sunni, 35.89%
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Demographics

Educational Distribution of Survey Sample

30.00%; 27.30%
25.00%
0%
20.00% | | 18.30%
15.00%1"| | 13.40%
- 9-40% 0.50%
10.00%- .
5.00%1"| |
0,60%
0.00%- —
None Primary Intermediate Secondary Diploma Univeristy Post-
Graduate
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Demographics

Distribution of Survey Sample by Employment

39-60%
40.00%-

35.00%-

30.00%-

25.00%

20.00%

15.00%"]

10.00%

5.00%

0.00%-

Pub. Sector (FT) Pvt. Sector (FT) Pub. Sector (PT) Pvt. Sector (PT) Unemployed Student Housewife Pensioner
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Q1. Do you think that Iraq today is generally
headed in the right or wrong direction?

60.00% 53.80%

50.00%

40.00%-

30.00%

20.00%

10.00%-

0.00%-

Right Direction Wrong Direction Don't Know No Answer

*November survey does include respondents from Ramadi, Mosul and Dohuk n=1931
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Q1a-b. Why do you think Iraqg is heading in the right/wrong

direction?
Right Direction Wrong Direction
Getting rid of the past regime 21.1% Poor security situation 52.8%
Presence of occupation
= = o o,
Coming Elections 16.3% forces 18.2%
Formation of an Iraqi Led 11,49, Gene'r.al deterioration of overall 11.9%
Overall Increase in Freedom 10.4% Unelected government 4.0%
Lack of cooperation between 2 49,
Improving Economic Situation 8.5% government and people e
General Improvement of Destroyed Infrastructure 1.7%
iy 6.9%
Conditions
Improving Security Situation 3.8% Bad Economic Situation 1.1%
n=1038 n=632 10
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Right Direction: Regional Trends
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Q2. Thinking about the future, do you believe your life one
year from today will be:

70.00%

—— —& 66.00%
——64-60%
m4% 66.50% )

60.00%

50.00%

40.00%

30.00%

20.00%

10.00% +203% 12:30% —AH-68% — 11.20%

0.00% . : :
5/27-6/11 8/10-8/20 9/24-10/4 11/24 - 12/5
—&o— Better —#8— Worse —&— Same n=1931
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Q3. To what degree to feel that the Interim Government of
Irag has been effective or ineffective to date?

45.00%

40.00%

35.00%

30.00%

25.00%

20.00%

19.82%

22.90%

15.00%

10.00%

15.80%

5.00% -

0.00% -

Very Effective

Somewhat Effective Somewhat Ineffective

B July B September [0 November

International Republican Institute: November 24 — December 5, 2004

Very Ineffective
n=1931
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Q4a-b. On what issue do you feel that the Iragi government

has been most effective? Least effective?

Most Effective

Least Effective

Security Situation 20.2%
Economic Situation 20.1%
None 14.8%
Relations with other countries 3.0%
Rising Salaries 2.9%
Elections 2.8%
Improving public services 2.1%

n=1931
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Security Situation 35.0%
Infrastructure 12.7%
Redevelopment
Unemployment 5.5%
Economic Situation 4.9%
None 4.6%
Overall situation in lraq 4.0%
Fallujah and Najaf 2.6%
n=1931 15
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Q5. Now, thinking about Prime Minister Allawi, to what
degree do you think he has been effective since taking

40.00%

office?

35.00%

35.61%

30.00% -

25.00% -

20.00% A

15.00% -

10.00% -

5.00% A

0.00% -

.61%

32.00%31.60%

8.90%

Very Effective

Somewhat Effective Somewhat Ineffective

B July B September 0 November
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Very Ineffective

n=1931
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Q6. Now | would like to ask you about the issues that you feel are most

important. In order of importance, please choose the three that are of
most concern to you?

Unemployment

Healthcare

Crime

Infrastructure

Elections

MNFI

Low wages or salaries

High prices

Terrorists or Insurgents

National Security

0.00% 5.00% 10.00% 15.00% 20.00% 25.00% 30.00% 35.00% 40.00% 45.00%

M First B Second O Third n=1931
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Q6. Now | would like to ask you about the issues that you feel are most important.

In order of importance, please choose the three that are of most concern to you?
Breakdown by Sex (Cumulative Mention)

Terrorists *ﬁj

High Prices

MNFI

Elections

#
ﬁ
Infrastructure ﬁ
ﬁ
W

Crime

Healthcare

Unemployment

0.00% 5.00% 10.00% 15.00% 20.00% 25.00% 30.00% 35.00% 40.00% 45.00% 50.00%

| ® Men O Women | n=1931
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Q7. To the best of your knowledge, what will Iragis be
voting for in the elections scheduled for January 20057

45.00%

40.00%

35.00%

30.00%

25.00%

20.00%

15.00%

10.00%

5.00%-

0.00%-
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0%

President

28.710%
0%
oMe o 0
. . | . o . ' ° :
[ ] —_

TNA Don't Know Permanent Removal of Local or Regional or

Constitution CF/MNFI Municipal Governorate

Councils Councils
n=1931
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Q8. Do you believe that Irag will be ready to hold
national elections by January 30, 2005?

80.00%
70.00% |
60.00% |
50.00%
40.00%
30.00%
20.00%
10.00%

0.00%-

n=1931

Yes No

Don't Know

O October © November
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Q8b. If no, why?

September/October November
Poor security situation 59.4% 56.3%
cooatton " 31.4% 30.0%
Lack of democratic values 5.1% 4.9%
Other N/A 3.9%
No reliable census 1.8% 1.1%

International Republican Institute: November 24 — December 5, 2004
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Q9. Iraqis will be voting on a Transitional National Assembly during the

January 2005 elections. What role or responsibilities do you expect the
assembly to fulfill?

Draft permanent constitution

()
leading to permanent gov't 32.90%

Serve as permanent

O,
government 21.30%

Provide advice to existing IGI 14.80%

Replace the current IGl,

L. . 6.00%
ministers and president

No different the GC or IGI 3.50%

0.00% 5.00% 10.00% 15.00% 20.00% 25.00% 30.00% 35.00%
n=1931

22
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Q10. Do you intend to vote in the coming elections?

80.00%; 71.40%

70.00%-

60.00%-

50.00%-

40.00%

30.00%

20.00% 12.60%

10.00%1 4.70% : 2 50%

0.00%-
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Not Not Intendat Don't Know
Intend Intend Intend All

n=1931
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Q10. Do you intend to vote in the coming elections?
Breakdown by Region

100.00%

90.00% -
80.00% A

70.00% -

60.00% -

50.00%
40.00%

30.00%

20.00%
10.00%
0.00%

Strongly Intend Somewhat Intend Somewhat Not Not Intend at All
Intend

O Baghdad B Kirkuk B Kurdish Areas @ Mid-Euphrates B South B Sunni Areas

24

International Republican Institute: November 24 — December 5, 2004




g
Q11. If you are not going to vote, which of the following
best describes your decision for boycotting elections?

No Answer 74.20%

Security situation 11.90%

Don't trust elections process 6.30%

Don't know about parties or
candidates

3.20%

Person/Group | respect calling :| .
for boycott 2.00%

Iraq not ready for election ] 1.20%

0.00% 10.00%  20.00% 30.00% 40.00% 50.00% 60.00% 70.00%  80.00%

n=252, Q10 Somewhat not intend + Not intend at all
25
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Q12. If you do intend to vote, how confident are you that
you will be able to cast your vote in secret?

60.00% 55.10%

50.00%

40.00%-

30.00%

20.00%

10.00%

0.00%-

Very Confident Somewhat Somewhat Lack Not Confident Don’t Know
Confident Confidence at All

n=1931
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Q13. If a group or organization you respect call for a boycott of the
election, would you participate in such a boycott?

No Answer,
Don't Know, 3.50%
5.70%

Yes, 40.40%

No, 50.40%

n=1931

27
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Q13. If a group or organization you respect call for a boycott of the
election, would you participate in such a boycott?

70.00%
60.10% 61.00%
60.00% 56.70%
50.00% 47.50% R0 45.40%
41.70%
40.00% 38.20%|
32.70%
30.00% A
20.00% A
10.00% -
0-00% I I I I I
Baghdad Kirkuk Kurdish Mid- South Sunni Areas
Areas Euphrates
B Yes ONo
28
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Q14a. Have you received any information about voter
registration for Irag’s elections?

Don't Know,
1.40%

No, 47.00% Yes, 50.90%

n=1931
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Q14a. Have you received any information about voter registration for
Iraq’s elections?

80.00%

70.00%

61.60% 62.20%

60.00%

50.00% -

40.00% -

30.00% -

25.20%

20.00% -

10.00% -

0.00% -

Baghdad Kirkuk Kurdish Mid- South Sunni Areas
Areas Euphrates

30

International Republican Institute: November 24 — December 5, 2004



g

Q14Db-c. What kind of information did you receive? From

B. What kind of information?

where?

C. From where?

International Republican Institute: November 24 — December 5, 2004

Official registration 95.6% oer, oo
form 1.80%
Advgrhsmg about 1 59%
election
Other 1.0%
Don’t Know 8% Ration
Distributor,
e 94.20% =983
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Q15a-b. Do you think the TNA will represent you and the people of your
community? If no, why?

A. Will the TNA represent you and
your community?

Don't Know,
15.70%

No, 11.60%

Yes, 60.50%

n=1931
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Candidates and
parties don't
represent the

people

Will be unfair

Presence of
CF/MNFI

Don't trust
election process

Don't know
candidates

0.

B. If no, why?
20.10%
15.60%
15.20%
12.10%
10.30%

00% 5.00% 10.00% 15.00% 20.00% 25.00%
n=224
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Q16. Would you support or oppose the idea of giving Iraqis abroad the right to
vote in the January election?

Q17. What political party, candidate or group do you feel would benefit most by
allowing Iragis abroad to vote?

Q16. Support or oppose Iraqgis
abroad voting?

Don't Know,
9.60%

Oppose,
18.70%

Support,
70.50%

n=1931
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Q17. Who would it most benefit?

Don't Know

| 45.2L%

Kurdish parties

Iraqi people 7.

None 7

Parties based 5.2
abroad :I

6 [ 51

Shia Parties 5.00

9.70%

80%

.60%

D%

%

%

0.00% 10.00%

n=1931

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%
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Q18. Some people say that religion has a special role to play in the
government today while others believe that religion and the government
should respect one another but remain separate. Do you believe that:

Don't Know, 5.30%

Religion has a special
role to play in the
government, 42.10%

Religion and
government should
respect one another by
not impeding on the
rights, roles and
responsibilities of the
other, 49.80%

n=1931
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Q18. Some people say that religion has a special role to play in the government

today while others believe that religion and the government should respect one
another but remain separate. Do you believe that:

70.00%

60.00%

3.40% 63.60%

50.00%

55.90%

53.80%
48.30%

[+)
aQ 00L 41.20%

40.00%

30.00% -

20.00% -

10.00% -

0.00%

35.20%

31.00%

Baghdad Kirkuk Kurdish Mid- South Sunni Areas
Areas Euphrates

B Religion has a special role [0 Religion and government should respect one another

35
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Q19. If religion has a special role to play, which of the
following choices best defines that special role?

Religious hierarchy has authority over political affairs | 28(10%

Supreme relgious leaders and politial leaders are one in the same | 18,20%

Religious elites actively render opinions | 16.60%

Political leaders actively seek advice of religious leaders | 16.50%

Don't Know | 8.00%

Impious are prohibited from holding political office | 6.00%

Political leaders ensure the affairs of state are not offensive to any

religion 5.00%

0.00% 5.00% 10.00% 15.00% 20.00% 25.00% 30.00% 35.00%

n=812
36
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Q20. Thinking about the election to be held in January 2005, which of

the following will be most important for you in deciding for whom to
vote?

Political entity's ideas about issues or
constitution

Entity endorsed by a cleric or religious
organization

Entity promises to provide money or
job in return for vote

Quality of candidates

History of party

Political entity's resistance to
occupation

Political entity supported by a tribal
leader

26.30%

| 16.50%

10.00%

18.90%

17.30%

5.00%

[]0.50%

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%
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15.00%

20.00%

25.00% 30.00%

n=1931
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Q20. Thinking about the election to be held in January 2005, which of the

following will be most important for you in deciding for whom to vote?
Breakdown by View Toward Role of Religion

|
Political entity's ideas about 27.6Q0%

issues or constitution 27.30%
Entity endorsed by a cleric or 12.80%
religious organization 22.00%
Entity promises to provide 11.90%
money or job in return for vote 8.50%
| 12.30%

Quality of candidates

o
History of party 9.50%

Political entity's resistance to
occupation

Political entity supported bya (| 0.30%
tribal leader 0.70%

0.00% 5.00% 10.00% 15.00% 20.00% 25.00% 30.00%

B Special Role @ Remain Separate

38

International Republican Institute: November 24 — December 5, 2004



g
Q22. Were a cleric or religious organization of your religion or sect to issue a

decree concerning the elections, which of the following would best represent
your reaction?

| will follow all decrees issued by o
clerics concerning the elections 33,20%

I will listen to what clerics have to
say, but ultimately make up my own 25.20%
mind

The guidance of clerics or religious
organizations will be a major factor 16.10%
in my participation in the elections

| am not concerned about such i
statements with regard to the 12.70%
elections

Don't Know 8(90%

0.00% 5.00% 10.00%  15.00% 20.00% 25.00% 30.00%  35.00%  40.00%
n=1931
39
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Q23. Which one of the following approaches to the economy would make you
most likely to support a particular party or candidate?

Creating more jobs

Increasing wages and salaries

Improving the agricultural sector

Increased benefits for pensioners 9.50%

Improving the industrial and oil -—o
sectors 440 900 ()

Providing increased subsidies for m 11.90%

basic goods

Increase benefits for unemployed

Promoting Foreign Invsetment E! 2.20%

n=1931

29.80% 31.00% |
11.30% |
6.60%
12.40% |
|
EXl . 12.10% |
0.00% 10.00% 20.00% 30.00% 40.00% 50.00% 60.00%
B First Choice O Second Choice
40
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Q24. Which one of the following approaches to security would make you most
likely to support a particular party or candidate?

Increase number and training for IP

Complete withdrawal of MNFI from
Iraq

Improving border security

Holding elections as scheduled

Withdrawal of MNFI outside of Iraqi
cities

Increasing number and training for
ING

5.5

4.20%

14.70%

12.30%

10.90%

26.90% 13.10%

26.20%

19.80%

0% 1

1.50%

13.40%

0.00%

n=1931

5.00% 10.00% 15.00% 20.00% 25.00% 30.00% 35.00%

B First Choice O Second Choice
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40.00% 45.00% 50.00%
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Q25. Which one of the following approaches to social issues would make you
most likely to support a particular party or candidate?

Improved access to basic education 29.70% 13.60%

Increased role for religion in the - -
affairs of state 28.30% 11.90%

Better access to basic health care 14.20% 28.40%

Protecting the rights of ethnic
minorities

12.20% 9.00%

Improving the role and status of
women in Iraqgi society

5.40% 14.40%

Better access to university and
higher education

5.00% 13.20%

0.00% 5.00% 10.00% 15.00% 20.00% 25.00% 30.00% 35.00% 40.00% 45.00% 50.00%

B First Choice O Second Choice

n=1931
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Q26. I'm going to read you a set of characteristics that could describe any
political entity. Please tell me which characteristic you would prefer to see in
the upcoming election?

60.00%

Faith-
based
Party

Secular
Party

0.00% 20.00% 40.00% 60.00%

Local or regional National party
based party

n=1931
n=1931
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Q26. I’'m going to read you a set of characteristics that could describe any
political entity. Please tell me which characteristic you would prefer to see in
the upcoming election?

60.00%

63.20%

Large role

for state 65.30%
in
economy

50.00%

40.00%

30.00%

Smaller
role for 5.00%
state in
economy

20.00%

10.00%

0.00% 20.00% 40.00% 60.00% 80.00%

0.00%

Protects minority Forges national
rights unity n=1931

n=1931
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Q26. I'm going to read you a set of characteristics that could describe any
political entity. Please tell me which characteristic you would prefer to see in
the upcoming election?

60.00%

50.00%

Intellectual
40.00%

30.00%

20.00%

Populist

10.00%

0.00% 0.00% 10.00% 20.00% 30.00% 40.00% 50.00%

Rural/Tribal Urban /
Cosmopolitan n=1931
n=1931

45

International Republican Institute: November 24 — December 5, 2004



